



Office
REIT

Condensed consolidated interim financial
statements of

SLATE OFFICE REIT

Three and six months ended June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

SLATE OFFICE REIT
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

Table of contents

Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position	2
Condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income	3
Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity	4
Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows	5
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements	6 - 23

SLATE OFFICE REIT

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

	Note	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Properties	4	\$ 843,257	\$ 729,089
Finance lease receivable	8	62,078	63,156
Other assets	9	1,938	—
Restricted cash		1,404	1,403
		908,677	793,648
Current assets			
Finance lease receivable	8	2,123	2,058
Other assets	9	5,413	2,236
Accounts receivable	10	6,835	6,136
Cash		3,131	8,917
		17,502	19,347
Total assets		\$ 926,179	\$ 812,995
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Non-current liabilities			
Debt	11	\$ 508,984	\$ 490,849
Security deposits and provisions	12	3,768	2,968
Derivatives	13	4,211	3,153
Class B LP units	14	40,220	37,260
		557,183	534,230
Current liabilities			
Debt	11	55,898	4,755
Security deposits and provisions	12	2,632	1,267
Accounts payable and other liabilities	15	17,087	20,586
		75,617	26,608
Total liabilities		632,800	560,838
Equity		293,379	252,157
Total liabilities and equity		\$ 926,179	\$ 812,995

SLATE OFFICE REIT
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

		Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	Note	2016	2015	2016	2015
Rental revenue	18	\$ 28,197	\$ 14,390	\$ 55,766	\$ 28,472
Property operating expenses	22	(14,994)	(6,387)	(30,296)	(12,841)
Income from equity accounted investment		—	1,250	—	2,440
Finance income on finance lease receivable	8	1,015	173	2,037	173
Interest income		15	108	30	395
Interest and finance costs	20	(4,430)	(2,835)	(8,633)	(5,595)
General and administrative	19	(922)	(798)	(1,962)	(1,391)
Change in fair value of investment properties	4	6,470	(5,412)	8,408	(7,539)
Change in fair value of financial instruments	21	(247)	5,818	(1,058)	4,070
Disposition costs	6	(206)	(228)	(206)	(228)
Depreciation of hotel asset	4	(143)	—	(279)	—
Net income before Class B LP units		\$ 14,755	\$ 6,079	\$ 23,807	\$ 7,956
Change in fair value of Class B LP units	14	1,480	5,353	(2,960)	3,197
Distributions to Class B LP unitholders	17	(991)	(952)	(1,982)	(1,903)
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 15,244	\$ 10,480	\$ 18,865	\$ 9,250

SLATE OFFICE REIT
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

	Note	Trust units	Retained earnings	Total equity
December 31, 2015		\$ 227,030	\$ 25,127	\$ 252,157
Issuances, net of costs	16	33,710	—	33,710
Distributions	17	—	(11,553)	(11,553)
Units issued pursuant to DRIP	16	558	—	558
Repurchases of units	16	(384)	26	(358)
Net income and comprehensive income		—	18,865	18,865
June 30, 2016		\$ 260,914	\$ 32,465	\$ 293,379
December 31, 2014		\$ 124,532	\$ 15,562	\$ 140,094
Issuances, net of costs	16	106,164	—	106,164
Distributions	17	—	(6,579)	(6,579)
Units issued pursuant to DRIP	16	251	—	251
Net income and comprehensive income		—	9,250	9,250
June 30, 2015		\$ 230,947	\$ 18,233	\$ 249,180

SLATE OFFICE REIT

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

		Six months ended June 30,	
	Note	2016	2015
Operating activities			
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 18,865	\$ 9,250
Items not affecting cash			
Straight-line rent and other changes	4	(936)	(871)
Change in fair value of financial instruments	21	(1,058)	(4,070)
Change in fair value of investment properties	4	(8,408)	7,539
Change in fair value of Class B LP units	14	2,960	(3,197)
Depreciation of hotel asset	4	279	—
Interest income		(30)	(568)
Interest received		30	568
Interest and finance costs	20	8,633	5,578
Interest paid		(7,979)	(5,586)
Finance income on finance lease receivable	8	(2,037)	—
Finance interest payments received	8	2,037	—
Income from equity accounted investment		—	(2,440)
Distributions to Class B LP unitholders	17	1,982	1,903
Distributions paid to Class B LP unitholders	17	(1,982)	(1,903)
Working capital items		(4,153)	7,585
		8,203	13,788
Investing activities			
Acquisition of investment property	5	(41,920)	(313,546)
Principal payments on finance lease receivable	8	1,013	—
Capital expenditures	4	(15,927)	(417)
Direct leasing expenses	4	(6,665)	(3,566)
Proceeds from disposition of investment property	6	2,314	48
		(61,185)	(317,481)
Financing activities			
Proceeds from issuance of units, net of costs	16	35,569	115,068
Costs of issuance of units	16	(1,859)	(4,035)
Repurchases of units	16	(358)	—
New mortgage financing	11	13,700	—
Mortgage principal payments	11	(1,668)	(2,073)
Transaction costs on mortgages and revolving credit facilities	11	(992)	(1,856)
Draw down of other debt, net	11	13,800	214,069
Distributions	17	(10,995)	(5,354)
		47,196	315,819
Increase (decrease) in cash		(5,786)	12,126
Cash, beginning of period		8,917	3,067
Cash, end of period		\$ 3,131	\$ 15,193

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

1. Description of the REIT and operations

Slate Office REIT (the "REIT") is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate investment trust constituted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to an amended and restated Declaration of Trust dated December 17, 2014, as amended on May 25, 2015 and March 21, 2016 (the "Declaration of Trust"). As of June 30, 2016, the REIT's portfolio consists of 34 commercial properties located in Canada. The units of the REIT trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbol "SOT.UN".

The principal, registered and head office of the REIT is 121 King Street West, Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 3T9.

2. Basis of preparation

i. Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the "consolidated financial statements") have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. Certain information and note disclosures normally included in the annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") have been omitted or condensed. As a result, these consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the REIT's audited comparative consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015 (the "annual consolidated financial statements").

ii. Approval of the consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the trustees of the REIT and authorized for issuance on August 4, 2016.

iii. Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and are measured at historical cost except for the following items:

- Investment properties are measured at fair value; and
- Financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value.

iv. Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the REIT's functional currency and the functional currency of all of its subsidiaries.

v. Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could differ from the estimated amounts.

The critical judgments made by management in the process of applying the REIT's accounting policies, apart from those involving estimations, that have the most significant effect on the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period are as follows:

Business combinations

The REIT makes certain judgments based on relevant facts and circumstances to determine whether a set of assets acquired and liabilities assumed constitute a business accounted for as a business combination. The REIT has no transactions classified as business combinations in the period.

Leases

The REIT makes judgments in determining whether certain leases, in particular those leases with long contractual terms where the lessee is the sole tenant in a property and long-term ground leases where the REIT is the lessee, are operating or finance leases. Assets under leases that transfer to the tenant substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. The leased assets are measured initially at an amount equal to the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Assets classified as operating leases are not recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position. The REIT has determined that its lease for the Data Centre qualified as a finance lease.

Lease incentives

Lease incentives such as rent-free periods and lessee or lessor owned improvements may be provided to lessees to enter into an operating lease. Lease incentives that do not provide benefits beyond the initial lease term are included in the carrying amount of investment properties

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

and are amortized as a reduction of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. This assessment requires the consideration of several factors, including whether the incentives enhance the value of the property, uniqueness of the improvements, and tenant discretion in use of funds.

Income taxes

The REIT has determined that it is not subject to income taxes as it intends to continue to meet prescribed conditions under the Income Tax Act (Canada) and make distributions not less than the amount necessary to ensure that it is not liable to pay income taxes under current tax legislation.

Assets and liabilities held for sale

The REIT makes judgments in determining whether certain non-current assets or group of assets and liabilities meet the specified criteria under IFRS for classification as held for sale. As at June 30, 2016, the REIT has determined that there were no assets or group of assets and liabilities that met the specified criteria.

The key estimates and assumptions made by management about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty at the date of the consolidated financial statements that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets within the next financial year are as follows:

Valuation of investment properties

The fair values of investment properties are determined by management using recognized valuation techniques with a portion of fair values supported by externally qualified third party appraisers. The critical estimates and assumptions underlying the valuation of investment properties include, among other things, rental revenue from current leases, rental revenue from future leases in light of current conditions, future cash outflows in respect of leasing costs, capital expenditures, property operations, and capitalization and discount rates based on market data within the applicable market segment and geographical location. In addition, critical estimates for the investment property under development also include the exercise of the purchase option by the tenant and the stage of completion. Valuations are most sensitive to changes in discount rates and capitalization rates. Changes to the estimates and assumptions used by management or to local and general economic conditions can result in a significant change to the valuation of investment properties, which will be recognized as fair value adjustments during the periods the changes occur.

vi. Seasonality

The REIT's operations are subject to seasonality. Property operating expenses vary throughout the year due to changes in utility usage and maintenance costs, with increases generally occurring in the colder months. To the extent that property operating expenses are recoverable from tenants under leases rental revenue is similarly impacted. The REIT has one hotel asset located in Atlantic Canada, which generally experiences decreased levels of business in the winter months and heightened activity during spring and summer.

3. Significant accounting policies

i. Significant accounting policies

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods disclosed in the REIT's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015, except for the adoption of the policies discussed below.

ii. New accounting policies

Amendments to IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements* ("IAS 1")

The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 as part of its initiative to improve presentation and disclosure in financial reports. These amendments do not require any significant change to current practice, but are intended to facilitate improved financial statement disclosures. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016 and were adopted by the REIT in these consolidated financial statements. The adoption of the amendments was not material to these consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements* ("IFRS 11")

The amendments to IFRS 11 require business combination accounting to be applied to acquisitions of interests in a joint operation that constitute a business. The amendments apply prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. The REIT has adopted the amendments to IFRS 11 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2016. The adoption of the amendments was not material to these consolidated financial statements.

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

iii. Future accounting policies

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9")

IFRS 9, which replaces IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, establishes principles for the financial reporting of financial assets and financial liabilities that will present relevant and useful information to users of financial statements for their assessment of the amounts, timing and uncertainty of an entity's future cash flows. Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their cash flows. In addition, under IFRS 9 for financial liabilities measured at fair value, changes in fair value attributable to changes in credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income, with the remainder of the changes recognized in profit or loss. However, if this requirement creates or enlarges an accounting mismatch in profit or loss, the entire change in fair value will be recognized in profit or loss. This new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The extent of the impact of adoption of the amendments has not yet been determined.

IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ("IFRS 15")

IFRS 15 provides a comprehensive framework for recognition, measurement and disclosure of revenue from contracts with customers, excluding contracts within the scope of the standard on leases, insurance contracts and financial instruments. The new standard includes a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. IFRS 15 becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, and is to be applied retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted. The extent of the impact of adoption of the amendments has not yet been determined.

IFRS 16, *Leases* ("IFRS 16")

This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than twelve months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, *Leases*, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, which is when the REIT intends to adopt IFRS 16 in its financial statements. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been determined.

4. Properties

The change in properties is as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 741,681	\$ 448,062	\$ 729,089	\$ 448,012
Acquisitions	5 86,786	308,648	86,786	308,648
Capital expenditures	9,828	214	15,927	417
Direct leasing costs	2,467	2,136	6,665	3,566
Dispositions	6 (4,275)	(6,700)	(4,275)	(6,700)
Depreciation of hotel asset	(143)	—	(279)	—
Provisions	—	(47)	—	(5)
Change in fair value	6,470	(5,412)	8,408	(7,539)
Straight line rent and other changes	443	369	936	871
Balance, end of period	\$ 843,257	\$ 747,270	\$ 843,257	\$ 747,270

Included within properties at June 30, 2016 are the REIT's interests in 34 investment properties, which include one mixed-use hotel and office asset and a 49% interest in the REIT's three co-owned properties (the "Co-owned Properties"). The hotel portion of the REIT's mixed-use asset does not meet the definition of an investment property under IAS 40, *Investment Properties*, and accordingly is measured at cost less depreciation, with depreciation charged to income over the estimated useful life of the components of the hotel asset.

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The REIT's properties are classified into income producing and development as follows:

	June 30, 2016	June 30, 2015
Income producing	\$ 800,617	\$ 728,424
Development	42,640	18,846
	\$ 843,257	\$ 747,270

The REIT determines the fair value of investment properties based upon either the overall income capitalization rate method, discounted cash flow method, direct comparison approach or through a combination of methods. All methods are generally accepted appraisal methodologies. If a third party appraisal is not obtained for a property, management uses one or a combination of the overall income capitalization rate method and the discounted cash flow method. In certain circumstances the direct comparison approach is used by comparing properties to similar properties that have sold, but adjusting for differences in the nature and location of the properties. Under the overall income capitalization rate method, year one income is stabilized and capitalized at a rate appropriate for each investment property. Under the discounted cash flow method, fair values are primarily determined by discounting the expected future cash flows, generally over a term of 10 years, including a terminal value based on the application of a capitalization rate to estimated year 11 net operating income. Capitalization and discount rates are the most significant assumption in determining fair value. The REIT uses leasing history, market reports, tenant profiles and available appraisals, among other evidence, in determining the most appropriate assumptions.

The fair values of investment properties are measured individually without consideration to their aggregate value on a portfolio basis. No consideration is given to diversification benefits related to single property tenant risk and geography, the value of assembling a portfolio or to the utilization of a common management platform, amongst other benefits. As a result, the fair value of the REIT's investment properties taken in aggregate may differ from the fair value of investment properties measured individually in the REIT's consolidated statements of financial position. Under the fair value hierarchy, the fair value of the REIT's investment properties is determined using the methodology described above and using level 3 inputs.

The following table presents a summary of the discount, terminal capitalization and stabilized capitalization rates for the fair value of the REIT's properties:

	June 30, 2016			December 31, 2015		
	Discount rate	Terminal capitalization rate	Capitalization rate ⁽¹⁾	Discount rate	Terminal capitalization rate	Capitalization rate ⁽¹⁾
Minimum	6.75%	6.25%	4.50%	7.00%	6.25%	4.50%
Maximum	11.00%	9.00%	13.17%	11.00%	9.00%	13.17%
Weighted average	7.63%	7.10%	6.34%	7.83%	6.93%	6.77%

(1) Represents the going-in capitalization rate on the REIT's properties based on management's estimate of twelve-month forward NOI. The figures presented are inclusive of both those properties where the direct capitalization approach has been used as well as those properties where the primary valuation methodology was the discounted cash flow approach.

At June 30, 2016, a 25 basis-point increase in discount, terminal capitalization and stabilized capitalization rates would decrease the estimated fair value of the REIT's properties by approximately \$37.1 million (December 31, 2015 – \$27.3 million).

The following table summarizes the number of external appraisals obtained during the three month periods over from June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2016 and the fair value represented by those appraisals:

	Number of properties	Fair value
June 30, 2015	5	\$ 40,460
September 30, 2015	2	27,020
December 31, 2015	4	59,240
March 31, 2016	—	—
June 30, 2016	8	336,889

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

5. Acquisitions

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the REIT acquired a wholly-owned interest in a suburban office complex in Markham, Ontario ("Gateway Centre") for \$57.5 million and a further 19% undivided interest in three commercial properties (the "Co-Owned Properties") (note 7) for \$27.4 million.

The net assets acquired in respect of these acquisitions are as follows:

	Gateway Centre	Co-owned Properties	Total
REIT's interest	100%	19%	
Number of properties	1	3	
Acquisition date	June 30, 2016	June 15, 2016	
Purchase price	\$ 57,525	\$ 27,406	\$ 84,931
Transaction costs	1,581	274	1,855
Investment properties	59,106	27,680	86,786
Working capital	(1,390)	126	(1,264)
Interest rate subsidy	2,368	—	2,368
Debt, including mark-to-market adjustment	(26,020)	(19,950)	(45,970)
Total acquisition cost	\$ 34,064	\$ 7,856	\$ 41,920

Consideration provided for acquisitions during 2016 was comprised of the following:

	Gateway Centre	Co-owned Properties	Total
Cash	\$ 34,064	\$ 7,856	\$ 41,920

The acquisition of Gateway Centre included an assumption of a \$23.7 million mortgage bearing interest at a fixed rate and maturing in December 2021. To compensate for the REIT assuming the mortgage at an above market rate, the purchase and sale agreement provided for an interest rate subsidy to be held in escrow and released to the REIT for the remaining term of the existing mortgage. The interest rate subsidy is recorded as an other asset.

6. Dispositions

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the REIT made the following disposition of property:

	125-185 First Street East
Disposition date	June 15, 2016
Number of properties	1
Location	Cochrane, AB
Sale price	\$ 4,275
Working capital	(223)
Discharge of mortgages	(1,532)
Disposition costs	(206)
Net proceeds	\$ 2,314

Included in disposition costs are transaction costs directly attributable to property sales and costs of related mortgages that were extinguished.

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

7. Co-Owned Properties

The REIT has an undivided co-owned interest in three office properties located in St. John's, Newfoundland. The REIT initially acquired a 10% interest in the Co-owned Properties on June 30, 2015, increased its interest to 30% on December 31, 2015 and further increased its interest to 49% on June 15, 2016 (note 5).

The REIT has a co-ownership agreement with the co-owner in connection with the three properties. The co-ownership agreement includes a put-call arrangement that provides the co-owner the right to require the REIT to increase its ownership to 100% on or after December 1, 2016.

The purchase price for any additional ownership interest under the put-call arrangement is the greater of: (i) the fair market value of the co-owner's interest in the three properties; and (ii) the acquisition cost of the properties, plus the difference between a seven percent per annum yield on amounts invested to acquire the three properties and net distributions to the co-owner. The co-owner's and REIT's respective put-call rights expire on December 15, 2016.

8. Finance lease receivable

The REIT owns a fully leased data centre in Winnipeg, Manitoba (the "Data Centre"). The tenant occupying the Data Centre has a lease with an initial term to maturity of 15 years, which commenced on June 5, 2015, with the option to extend for three additional five year terms. The tenant has a one-time option to acquire the property after the initial term of the lease for \$12.0 million. The terms of the lease met the requirements for classification of the lease as a finance lease at inception as the minimum lease payments amounted to at least substantially all of the fair value of the leased asset and the tenant has the right to acquire the Data Centre for a price expected to be below the fair value of the property at maturity.

A reconciliation of the change during the six months ended June 30, 2016 in the finance lease receivable is as follows:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 65,214	\$ 66,034
Lease payments received	(3,050)	(2,541)
Finance income on finance lease receivable	2,037	1,721
Balance, end of period	\$ 64,201	\$ 65,214

The following is a summary of the undiscounted future minimum lease payments receivable to the present value of the minimum lease payments receivable which represents the amount recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position at June 30, 2016:

	Future minimum lease payments	Interest portion	Present value of minimum lease payments
Less than one year	\$ 6,099	\$ 3,976	\$ 2,123
Greater than one year but less than 5 years	24,741	14,425	10,316
Greater than 5 years	71,006	19,244	51,762
Total			\$ 64,201

9. Other assets

Other assets are comprised of the following:

	Note	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Prepaid expenses		\$ 4,891	\$ 2,179
Other assets		92	57
Interest rate subsidy	5	2,368	—
Prepaid expenses and other assets- current		\$ 7,351	\$ 2,236

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Other assets have been classified between current and non-current as follows:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Current	\$ 5,413	\$ 2,236
Non-current	1,938	—
	\$ 7,351	\$ 2,236

In connection with the acquisition of the Gateway Centre, the acquisition agreement provided for approximately \$2.4 million in favour of the REIT to be held in escrow and released to the REIT over the term to maturity to compensate the REIT for the assumption of an above market mortgage (note 5 and 11).

10. Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable is comprised of the following:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Rent receivable	\$ 3,044	\$ 2,797
Accrued recovery income	544	1,231
Other amounts receivable	3,379	2,267
Allowance	(132)	(159)
	\$ 6,835	\$ 6,136

Rent receivable consists of base rent and operating expense recoveries receivable from tenants. Accrued recovery income represents amounts that have not been billed to tenants and are generally billed and paid in the following year to which they relate.

Included in other amounts receivable is \$0.8 million (December 31, 2015 – \$0.8 million) due from Slate, as defined in note 22, relating to the suburban office acquisition in December 2014 for free rent adjustments, tenant inducements and leasing commissions. The receivable will be collected as the related items are paid or incurred in connection with the tenant lease agreements. The receivable is non-interest bearing and unsecured. The balance of other amounts receivable relate to post-closing acquisition adjustments.

The change in allowance for doubtful accounts is as follows:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Balance, beginning of period	\$ (159)	\$ (130)
Change in allowance	(87)	(159)
Bad debt write-off	36	—
Bad debt recovery	78	130
Balance, end of period	\$ (132)	\$ (159)

An allowance is provided when collection is no longer reasonably assured, which primarily includes bankruptcy, financial difficulty, abandonment and certain tenant disputes.

The aging analysis of rents receivable past due is as follows:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Current to 30 days	\$ 1,751	\$ 1,793
31 to 90 days	674	465
Greater than 90 days	619	539
Total	\$ 3,044	\$ 2,797

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

11. Debt

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the REIT renewed a \$144.0 million mortgage secured by investment properties, with an original maturity date of January 2017, for an additional 5 year term. Concurrently with this refinancing, the lender provided a construction facility on a redevelopment project for up to an additional \$24.0 million.

On June 30, 2016, in conjunction with the acquisition of Gateway Centre the REIT assumed an existing mortgage in the amount of \$23.7 million with a fixed interest rate of 4.95% and arranged a second mortgage secured by the property from the existing lender in the amount of \$13.7 million at a fixed interest rate of 3.1%. Both mortgages mature in December 2021.

The acquisition agreement provided for approximately \$2.3 million in favour of the REIT to be held in escrow and released to the REIT over the term to maturity to compensate the REIT for the assumption of the above market existing mortgage. The effective rate of the existing mortgage and new second mortgage after giving effect to this escrow arrangement is 2.91%. The balance has been added to the carrying value of mortgages at June 30, 2016.

Debt held by the REIT as at June 30, 2016 is as follows:

	Maturity ⁽¹⁾	Coupon ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	Properties provided as security	Fair value of security	Maximum available	Principal	Letters of credit	Available to be drawn ⁽⁴⁾
Mortgages	Various	Various	17	\$ 396,972	\$ 275,781	\$ 275,781	\$ —	\$ —
Revolving operating facility	Jun. 30, 2018	BA+200 bps	8	297,897	214,416	202,700	—	11,716
Revolving credit facility	Nov. 30, 2017	BA+200 bps	5	73,499	43,999	33,000	1,000	9,999
Co-owned properties term loan ⁽⁵⁾	Jun. 30, 2017	BA+213 bps	3	70,119	51,450	51,450	—	—
Other facility	Oct. 1, 2025	4.27%	1	—	2,900	2,767	—	133
Total			34	\$ 838,487	\$ 588,546	\$ 565,698	\$ 1,000	\$ 21,848

⁽¹⁾ The weighted average remaining term to maturity of mortgages is 4.1 years with maturities ranging from 1.0 to 14.3 years.

⁽²⁾ The weighted average interest rate of mortgages is 3.67% with coupons ranging from 3.1% to 4.95%.

⁽³⁾ "BA" means the one-month Bankers' Acceptances rate; "bps" means basis point or 1/100th of one percent.

⁽⁴⁾ Debt is only available to be drawn subject to certain covenants.

⁽⁵⁾ The term loan on co-owned properties relates to the co-owned properties in St. John's, Newfoundland, and includes a limited recourse guarantee by the REIT of its interest. Amounts are presented at the REIT's 49% proportionate obligation.

The carrying value of debt held by the REIT as at June 30, 2016 is as follows:

	Principal	Mark-to-market ("MTM") adjustments and costs	Amortization of MTM adjustments and costs	Carrying amount	Current	Non-current
Mortgages	\$ 275,781	\$ 523	\$ 347	\$ 276,651	\$ 4,304	\$ 272,347
Revolving operating facility	202,700	(1,908)	609	201,401	—	201,401
Revolving credit facility	33,000	(649)	374	32,725	—	32,725
Co-owned properties term loan	51,450	(192)	80	51,338	51,450	(112)
Other facility	2,767	—	—	2,767	144	2,623
	\$ 565,698	\$ (2,226)	\$ 1,410	\$ 564,882	\$ 55,898	\$ 508,984

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Debt held by the REIT as at December 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Maturity ⁽¹⁾	Coupon ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	Properties provided as security	Fair value of security	Maximum available	Principal	Letters of credit	Available to be drawn ⁽⁴⁾
Mortgages	Various	Various	15	316,270	\$ 241,415	\$ 241,415	\$ —	\$ —
Revolving operating facility	Jun. 30, 2018	BA+200 bps	8	280,700	214,416	196,900	—	17,516
Revolving credit facility	Nov. 30, 2017	BA+200 bps	4	51,840	31,239	25,000	1,172	5,067
Co-owned properties term loan ⁽⁵⁾	Jun. 30, 2017	BA+213 bps	3	42,900	31,500	31,500	—	—
Other facility	Oct. 1, 2025	4.27%	1	—	2,900	2,825	—	75
Total			31	691,710	\$ 521,470	\$ 497,640	\$ 1,172	\$ 22,658

⁽¹⁾ The weighted average remaining term to maturity of mortgages is 3.4 years with maturities ranging from 0.8 to 14.8 years.

⁽²⁾ The weighted average interest rate of mortgages is 3.6% with coupons ranging from 3.15% to 4.60%.

⁽³⁾ "BA" means the one-month Bankers' Acceptances rate; "Prime" means the reference rate of interest as set by the lending institution and "bps" means basis point or 1/100th of one percent.

⁽⁴⁾ Debt is only available to be drawn subject to certain covenants.

⁽⁵⁾ The term loan on co-owned properties relates to the co-owned properties in St. John's, Newfoundland, and includes a limited recourse guarantee by the REIT of its interest. Amounts are presented at the REIT's 30% proportionate obligation.

The carrying value of debt held by the REIT as at December 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Principal	MTM adjustments and costs	Amortization of MTM adjustments and costs	Carrying amount	Current	Non-current
Mortgages	\$ 241,415	\$ (448)	\$ 302	\$ 241,269	\$ 4,626	\$ 236,643
Revolving operating facility	196,900	(1,871)	300	195,329	—	195,329
Revolving credit facility	25,000	(556)	288	24,732	—	24,732
Co-owned properties term loan	31,500	(59)	8	31,449	—	31,449
Other facility	2,825	—	—	2,825	129	2,696
	\$ 497,640	\$ (2,934)	\$ 898	\$ 495,604	\$ 4,755	\$ 490,849

Future principal payments and maturity schedule, excluding amortization of mark-to-market adjustments and transaction costs, on debt as at June 30, 2016 are as follows:

Remainder of 2016	\$ 2,198
2017	88,993
2018	209,449
2019	15,218
2020	4,658
Thereafter	245,181
	\$ 565,697

12. Security deposits and provisions

Security deposits and provisions are comprised the following:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Security deposits	\$ 5,102	\$ 4,216
Provisions	1,298	19
	\$ 6,400	\$ 4,235

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Security deposits and provisions have been classified between current and non-current as follows:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Current	\$ 2,632	\$ 1,267
Non-current	3,768	2,968
	\$ 6,400	\$ 4,235

13. Derivatives

The REIT enters into interest rate swaps to reduce the impact of certain mortgages payable with fluctuating interest rates. The swaps are derivative financial instruments that require a periodic exchange of payments with counterparties without the exchange of the notional amount on which the payments are based. The recorded interest expense on the underlying mortgages payable reflects payments made and received under the interest rate swaps. These swaps are not designated as hedging instruments that qualify for hedge accounting under IFRS.

The interest rate swaps are measured at fair value with fair values calculated as the present value of contractual cash flows based on forward curves and an applicable yield curve.

The following are the terms and fair values of the REIT's interest rate swaps:

Maturity date	Fixed interest rate	Notional amount		Fair value	
		June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Aug. 14, 2023	4.60%	21,514	21,790	2,669	2,163
May 1, 2023	3.68%	23,008	23,347	1,542	990
				\$ 4,211	\$ 3,153

The REIT entered into an interest rate cap with a \$125.0 million notional amount, a strike price of 1.90% based on one month bankers acceptances, and has a maturity of July 2018. The cost to the REIT was \$0.05 million.

The following is a reconciliation of the change in the balance of derivative instruments:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 3,153	\$ 2,239
Extinguishment	—	(651)
Fair value changes	1,058	1,565
Balance, end of period	\$ 4,211	\$ 3,153

14. Class B LP units

Class B LP units are exchangeable at the option of the holder into trust units of the REIT on a one-for-one basis subject to normal anti-dilution adjustments and are entitled to distributions of cash, as applicable, equal to the cash distributions paid to holders of units by the REIT.

Each Class B LP unit is attached to a special voting unit of the REIT, providing Class B LP unitholders voting rights in the REIT. Special voting units have no economic entitlement in the REIT but entitle the holder to one vote per special voting unit at any meeting of the unitholders of the REIT. Special voting units are not transferable separately from the Class B LP units to which they are attached. Upon the exchange or surrender of a Class B LP units for units of the REIT, the special voting unit attached to a Class B LP unit will automatically be redeemed and canceled.

The Class B LP units are re-measured based on the quoted closing price of REIT units into which they are exchangeable with changes in fair value recognized in net income.

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The change in Class B LP units for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

	June 30, 2016		June 30, 2015	
	Units	Amount	Units	Amount
Balance, beginning of period	5,285,160	\$ 41,700	5,073,818	\$ 40,616
Issuances	—	—	—	—
Fair value changes	—	(1,480)	—	(5,353)
Balance, end of period	5,285,160	\$ 40,220	5,073,818	\$ 35,263

The change in Class B LP units for six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

	June 30, 2016		June 30, 2015	
	Units	Amount	Units	Amount
Balance, beginning of period	5,285,160	\$ 37,260	5,073,818	\$ 38,460
Issuances	—	—	—	—
Fair value changes	—	2,960	—	(3,197)
Balance, end of period	5,285,160	\$ 40,220	5,073,818	\$ 35,263

15. Accounts payable and other liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities is comprised of the following:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 13,683	\$ 17,260
Prepaid rent	2,398	2,460
Tenant improvements payable	1,006	866
	\$ 17,087	\$ 20,586

16. Unitholders' equity

The REIT is authorized to issue an unlimited number of trust units. Each trust unit represents a proportionate undivided beneficial interest and voting right in the REIT and entitles the holder to an equal participation in distributions of the REIT. The trust units are redeemable at the option of the holder at any time.

The REIT is also authorized to create and issue an unlimited number of preferred units, in one or more classes comprised of unlimited series, having terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board of Trustees from time to time. No preferred units have been issued.

The change in trust units during the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Note	June 30, 2016		December 31, 2015	
		Units	Amount	Units	Amount
Balance, beginning of period		30,041,430	\$ 227,030	14,935,795	\$ 124,532
Issued on public offering		4,531,137	35,569	10,820,000	75,199
Issued on private placement		—	—	4,729,729	35,000
Issued pursuant to DRIP	17	79,599	558	135,879	965
Cost of issuances		—	(1,859)	—	(4,279)
Repurchase of units		(50,813)	(384)	(579,973)	(4,387)
Balance, end of period		34,601,353	\$ 260,914	30,041,430	\$ 227,030

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Public offerings

On June 24, 2016, the REIT completed a bought deal offering of 4,531,137 units at an issuance price of \$7.85 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$35.6 million.

Normal course issuer bid

On January 15, 2016, the REIT renewed its normal course issuer bid ("NCIB"), whereby the REIT may purchase up to 2,334,509 trust units, subject to certain restrictions. The renewed NCIB expires on the earlier of January 25, 2017 and repurchase of the maximum number of trust units.

For the six months ended June 30, 2016, 50,813 trust units were purchased and subsequently canceled under the NCIB for a total cost, including transaction costs, of \$0.4 million at an average price of \$7.04 per unit. No new purchases have been made since renewing the NCIB.

Deferred unit plans

Effective May 26, 2015, the REIT adopted a Deferred Unit Plan ("DUP"). Trustees who are not employees of the REIT or the Manager, Slate Asset Management L.P., or any of their subsidiaries, are eligible to participate in the DUP. Participants may elect to receive all or a portion of their annual retainer, meeting fees and additional compensation (including travel fees), in deferred units. One deferred unit, which vests immediately on the grant date, is equivalent to one trust unit. Additional deferred units accumulate at the same rate that distributions are paid on the trust units.

The deferred units may be redeemed by a participant for a period of two years after the participant ceases to be a Trustee of the REIT in whole or in part for cash or trust units. The value of the deferred units when converted to cash will be equivalent to the market value of trust units on the date of the redemption request.

As at June 30, 2016, the liability associated with the deferred units was \$0.2 million, and the number of outstanding deferred units was 27,897 (December 31, 2015 - 17,440 units).

Weighted average units outstanding

The following is the weighted average number of units outstanding during the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 on a basic and diluted basis. The diluted weighted average trust units outstanding is determined as if all of the Class B LP units and DUP units to have been converted to units of the REIT:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Basic weighted average units outstanding	30,362,491	14,958,619	30,196,158	14,950,596
Impact of Class B LP units	5,285,160	5,073,818	5,285,160	5,073,818
DUP units	26,113	—	21,892	—
Diluted weighted average units outstanding	35,673,764	20,032,437	35,503,210	20,024,414

17. Distributions

Pursuant to the Declaration of Trust, the income of the REIT is distributed on dates and in amounts as determined by the Board of Trustees. During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the REIT declared distributions each month of \$0.0625 per unit.

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the distributions during the three and six months ended June 30, 2016:

	Three months ended June 30, 2016		Six months ended June 30, 2016	
	Trust units	Class B LP units	Trust units	Class B LP units
Cash distributions	\$ 5,809	\$ 991	\$ 11,106	\$ 1,982
DRIP distributions	112	—	447	—
Distributions declared during the period	5,921	991	11,553	1,982
Add: Distributions payable, beginning of period	1,851	330	1,878	330
Less: Distributions payable, end of period	(2,163)	(330)	(2,163)	(330)
Distributions paid or settled during the period	\$ 5,609	\$ 991	\$ 11,268	\$ 1,982

The following table summarizes the distributions during the three and six months ended June 30, 2015:

	Three months ended June 30, 2015		Six months ended June 30, 2015	
	Trust units	Class B LP units	Trust units	Class B LP units
Cash distributions	\$ 3,617	\$ 952	\$ 6,302	\$ 1,903
DRIP distributions	160	—	277	—
Distributions declared during the period	3,777	952	6,579	1,903
Add: Distributions payable, beginning of period	934	317	933	317
Less: Distributions payable, end of period	(1,907)	(317)	(1,907)	(317)
Distributions paid or settled during the period	\$ 2,804	\$ 952	\$ 5,605	\$ 1,903

The REIT has a distribution reinvestment program ("DRIP") where unitholders, including holders of Class B LP units, elect to participate in the DRIP will have their cash distributions used to purchase trust units of the REIT. During the six months ended June 30, 2016, the REIT declared distributions resulting in 61,858 units (2015 - 154,721) issued/ issuable under the DRIP.

18. Rental revenue

Rental revenue is comprised of the following:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Property base rent	\$ 15,159	\$ 7,923	\$ 30,243	\$ 15,701
Operating cost and tax recoveries	10,305	6,098	20,840	11,900
Hotel	2,290	—	3,747	—
Straight-line rent adjustments and other changes	443	369	936	871
	\$ 28,197	\$ 14,390	\$ 55,766	\$ 28,472

The REIT has contracted to receive the following future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Not later than one year	\$ 60,958	\$ 58,460
Later than one year and not later than five years	190,979	175,043
Later than five years	168,926	168,485
	\$ 420,863	\$ 401,988

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

19. General and administrative

General and administrative expenses is comprised of the following:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Professional fees	\$ 106	\$ 241	\$ 292	\$ 337
Asset management fees	622	356	1,236	712
Trustee fees	83	74	190	133
Other	111	127	244	209
	\$ 922	\$ 798	\$ 1,962	\$ 1,391

20. Interest and finance costs

Interest and finance costs are comprised of the following:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Mortgage interest	\$ 2,200	\$ 2,618	\$ 4,325	\$ 5,239
Interest on other debt	2,022	139	3,844	192
Interest on vendor take-back loan	—	69	—	138
Amortization of deferred transaction costs	273	74	504	146
Amortization of debt mark-to-market adjustment	(65)	(65)	(40)	(120)
	\$ 4,430	\$ 2,835	\$ 8,633	\$ 5,595

21. Change in fair value of financial instruments

The change in fair value of financial instruments is comprised of the following:

	Note	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2016	2015	2016	2015
Interest rate swaps	13	\$ (247)	\$ 766	\$ (1,058)	\$ (799)
Gain on satisfaction of subscription receipts		—	4,869	—	4,869
Warrants		—	32	—	—
		\$ (247)	\$ 5,667	\$ (1,058)	\$ 4,070

22. Related party transactions

The REIT has a management agreement (the "Management Agreement") with Slate Management Corporation ("SMC"), a subsidiary of Slate Asset Management L.P. ("SLAM"), (collectively, "Slate"), whereby SMC as the REIT's manager provides the REIT with the strategic, administrative, property management, leasing, acquisition, financing and construction management services necessary to manage the strategy and day-to-day operations of the REIT and its assets. SLAM is also the manager of the REIT's three co-owned properties in St. John's, Newfoundland.

SMC and SLAM held the following interests in the REIT:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
REIT units	1,687,251	1,687,251
Class B LP units	5,285,160	5,285,160
Total	6,972,411	6,972,411
Economic interest	17.5%	19.7%

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The Management Agreement provides for the following fees:

Type	Basis
Property management	3% of revenues
Asset management	0.3% of gross book value
Leasing	5% on new leases, 2% on renewals ⁽¹⁾
Financing	0.25% of debt placed
Construction	5.0% of costs
Acquisition	Variable ⁽²⁾

(1) Leasing fees are charged to the REIT net of any third party brokerage fees paid to leasing agents retained by the REIT. No fee is charged to the REIT where such third party fees are equal to or greater than the lease fee payable to SLAM.

(2) Acquisition fees are 1.0% on the first \$100 million of acquisitions; 0.75% on the next \$100MM of acquisitions and 0.50% for acquisitions in excess of \$200 million.

Property and asset management fees are recorded as property operating and general and administrative expenses, respectively, in the period incurred. Acquisition, construction and leasing fees are recorded as additions to investment properties when payable to SMC. Financing fees are capitalized to debt placed at the time of closing and amortized to interest expense over the term to maturity of the related debt.

Fees payable to SMC and SLAM for services provided were as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Property management	\$ 795	\$ 383	\$ 1,598	\$ 771
Asset management	622	356	1,236	712
Leasing, financing, and construction management	1,181	752	1,738	1,479
Acquisition	849	2,267	849	2,360
	\$ 3,447	\$ 3,758	\$ 5,421	\$ 5,322

Property administration fees are allowable under the tenants' leases relating to assets or resources of the Manager that are directly attributable to the management of the REIT's properties. Property administration fees were \$1.5 million and \$2.7 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (June 30, 2015 – \$0.9 million and \$1.7 million). Administrative fees are recovered from certain tenants by the REIT in accordance with the terms of the leases, whereas property management fee payable by the REIT to the Manager are determined in accordance with the Management Agreement.

The following are the assets and liabilities included in the consolidated statement of financial position of the REIT related to SMC and SLAM:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Accounts receivable	\$ 761	\$ 1,424
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	—	2,748
Class B LP units	\$ 40,220	\$ 37,260

SMC has not provided any mortgage guarantees as at June 30, 2016 (December 31, 2015 – \$1.6 million).

23. Fair values

The REIT uses various methods in estimating the fair values of assets and liabilities recognized and measured at fair value in its consolidated financial statements. The REIT has a management team that has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements. Significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments are reviewed on a regular basis. In addition, when third party information is used to measure fair values, supporting evidence is obtained and reviewed to ensure compliance with the IFRS requirements. The following categories in the fair value hierarchy reflect the significance of inputs used in determining fair values:

Level 1 - quoted prices in active markets;

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices in active markets or valuation techniques where significant inputs are based on observable market data; and

Level 3 - valuation technique for which significant inputs are not based on observable market data.

The fair values of the REIT's cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and other liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these financial instruments. The fair value of the REIT's revolving credit facility, revolving operating facility and co-owned properties term loan, approximates their carrying value since the facilities bear interest at floating market interest rates. Mortgages are measured at amortized cost, and their fair values are based on discounted future cash flows using discount rates that reflect current market conditions for instruments with similar terms and risks. The following tables summarize the fair value measurements recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position or disclosed in the REIT's consolidated financial statements, categorized by fair value hierarchy:

June 30, 2016	Note	Carrying amount	Fair Value		
			Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Recorded at fair value					
Investment properties	4	\$ 843,257	\$ —	\$ —	843,257
Derivatives	13	(4,211)	—	(4,211)	—
Class B LP units	14	(40,220)	(40,220)	—	—
Fair values disclosed					
Cash		3,131	3,131	—	—
Restricted cash		1,404	1,404	—	—
Debt	11	\$ (564,882)	\$ —	\$ (569,302)	—

December 31, 2015	Note	Carrying amount	Fair Value		
			Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Recorded at fair value					
Investment properties	4	\$ 729,089	\$ —	\$ —	729,089
Derivatives	13	(3,153)	—	(3,153)	—
Class B LP units	14	(37,260)	(37,260)	—	—
Fair values disclosed					
Cash		8,917	8,917	—	—
Restricted cash		1,403	1,403	—	—
Debt	11	\$ (495,604)	\$ —	\$ (499,086)	—

24. Risk management

In the normal course of business, the REIT is exposed to financial risks that arise from its financial instruments. Other than the use of interest rate swaps and interest rate caps related to its floating rate mortgages payable, the REIT does not use hedging transactions to manage risk. As a part of the overall operation of the REIT, management takes steps to avoid undue concentrations of risks. The following describes the types of risks that the REIT is exposed to and its objectives and policies for managing those risk exposures:

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the REIT will encounter difficulty in meeting its debt and other financial obligations as they mature.

The principal liquidity needs of the REIT arise from working capital requirements; debt servicing and repayment obligations; distributions to unitholders; obligations to redeem outstanding puttable trust units at the option of the unitholders; planned funding of maintenance capital expenditures and leasing costs; and future investment property acquisition funding requirements.

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The liquidity needs of the REIT are funded by cash flows from operating the REIT's investment property portfolio and available credit facilities, with the exception of debt repayment obligations, investment property acquisition funding requirements and obligations to redeem puttable trust units. These are funded by refinancing the REIT's maturing debt, financing unencumbered properties, or future issuances of REIT units and debentures. The particular features and quality of the underlying assets being financed and the debt market parameters existing at the time will affect the success of this strategy.

There is a risk that lenders will not refinance maturing debt on terms and conditions acceptable to the REIT or on any terms at all. The risk associated with the refinancing of maturing debt is mitigated by matching debt maturities with lease renewals to optimize the value of the assets with the leverage to achieve the best value for pricing. In addition, the REIT staggers the maturity dates of the REIT's mortgage portfolio over a number of years.

The following table summarizes the estimated contractual maturities of the REIT's financial liabilities as at June 30, 2016:

	Total contractual cash flow	Remainder of 2016	2017-2018	2019-2020	Thereafter
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 17,087	\$ 17,087	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Amortizing principal repayments on debt	49,411	2,198	9,208	9,499	28,506
Principal repayments on maturity of debt	516,285	—	289,234	10,376	216,675
Interest on debt ⁽¹⁾	72,138	9,134	29,006	18,262	15,736
Interest rate swaps ⁽²⁾	4,323	328	1,294	1,202	1,499
Security deposits	5,102	1,220	843	1,093	1,946
Total	\$ 664,346	\$ 29,967	\$ 329,585	\$ 40,432	\$ 264,362

⁽¹⁾ Interest amounts on floating debt have been determined using floating rates at June 30, 2016.

⁽²⁾ Interest rate swap obligations have been calculated as the difference between the pay-fixed rate and receive-float rate based on the June 30, 2016 floating rate.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows or fair values of the REIT's financial instruments.

Interest rate cash flow risk is minimized by the REIT by having a portion of its mortgages on fixed term arrangements. In addition, the maturity dates of mortgages are staggered over a number of years to mitigate the exposure in any one year. The REIT also utilizes interest rate swaps to fix interest rates on a portion of its floating rate mortgages.

As at June 30, 2016, excluding the mortgages associated with interest rate swaps, the REIT had a floating rate mortgage and debt of \$431.2 million (December 31, 2015 – \$397.4 million). The following table presents the impact of a change in floating interest rates of 25 bps on finance costs.

Change of 25 bps	\$ 1,078	\$ 994
------------------	----------	--------

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the REIT incurs a loss as a result of a counterparty not fulfilling its financial obligation. Credit risk is associated with the REIT's cash, restricted cash and accounts receivable. The REIT controls risks by avoiding undue concentration of assets in any geographic location, in any industry or with any specific tenants. This risk is further mitigated by signing long-term leases with tenants who have investment-grade credit ratings and investing cash and cash equivalents in large financial institutions with strong credit ratings. The REIT has credit policies to address credit risk, which are applied during lease negotiations and may include the analysis of the financial position of the debtor, and a review of credit limits, credit history and credit performance.

25. Capital management

The REIT's capital management objectives are to (i) ensure compliance with the REIT's Declaration of Trust (ii) ensure compliance with restrictions in debt agreements, and (iii) provide sufficient liquidity to operate the REIT's properties, fund obligations as they become due and build unitholder value. Procedures to monitor compliance with the Declaration of Trust and debt agreements are performed as a part of the overall management of operations and periodically by review of the REIT's board of trustees and reporting to the REIT's lender. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the REIT may issue trust units, debentures or mortgage debt; adjust the amount of distributions paid to unitholders, return capital to unitholders, or reduce or increase debt.

SLATE OFFICE REIT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The REIT considers its debt and equity instruments to be its capital as follows:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Debt, net	\$ 564,882	\$ 495,604
Class B LP units	40,220	37,260
Equity	293,379	252,157
	\$ 898,481	\$ 785,021

The Declaration of Trust provides that the REIT is not permitted to exceed financial leverage in excess of 65% of gross book value, as defined by the Declaration of Trust, and calculated as follows:

	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Total assets	\$ 926,179	\$ 812,995
Less: restricted cash	(1,404)	(1,403)
Gross book value	\$ 924,775	\$ 811,592
Debt, net	564,882	495,604
Leverage ratio	61.1%	61.1%

Additional investment and operating guidelines are provided for by the Declaration of Trust. The REIT is in compliance with these guidelines.

The REIT's revolving operating facility, revolving credit facility and co-owned properties loan are subject to financial and other covenants, including customary maximum leverage ratios, interest service coverage ratios, minimum debt service coverage ratios, minimum unitholders' equity among others. The REIT is in compliance with these covenants.

26. Income taxes

The Income Tax Act (Canada) contains legislation affecting the tax treatment of specified investment flow-through ("SIFT") trusts which include publicly-listed income trusts (the "SIFT Rules"). Under the SIFT Rules, certain distributions from a SIFT are not deductible in computing a SIFT's taxable income, and the SIFT is subject to tax on such distributions at a rate that is substantially equivalent to the general tax rate applicable to a Canadian corporation. However, distributions paid by a SIFT as returns of capital are generally not subject to tax.

The SIFT Rules do not apply to a real estate investment trust that meets prescribed conditions relating to the nature of its assets and revenue (the "REIT Conditions"). Instead, a real estate investment trust that meets the REIT Conditions is not liable to pay Canadian income taxes provided that its taxable income is fully distributed to unitholders during the period. The REIT has reviewed the SIFT Rules and has assessed their application to the REIT's assets and revenues. While there are uncertainties in the interpretation and application of the SIFT Rules, the REIT believes that it has met the REIT Conditions for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, and accordingly is not subject to current income taxes. The REIT intends to continue to meet the REIT Conditions and to distribute all its taxable income to its unitholders. Accordingly, the REIT has not recognized any deferred income tax assets or liabilities at June 30, 2016 or June 30, 2015.

27. Subsequent events

On July 15, 2016 the REIT declared monthly distributions of \$0.0625 per trust unit. Holders of Class B LP units of the REIT were also entitled to receive a distribution of \$0.0625 per trust unit.